excluding the gain on sale of businesses and non-cash impairment charges. Our definitions of "free cash flow" and "free cash flow conversion" does not consider certain non-discretionary cash payments, such as debt.

“Realignment costs” defined as costs not included in restructuring costs that are incurred as part of actions taken to reposition our business, including items such as professional fees, severance, relocation, travel, facility set-
up and other costs.

“Special charges" defined as costs incurred by the Company, such as acquisition and integration related costs, non-cash impairment charges and other special non-operating items, such as pension adjustments.

“Tax-related special items" defined as tax items, such as tax return versus tax provision adjustments, tax exam impacts, tax law change impacts, excess tax benefits/losses and other discrete tax adjustments.

18

Appendix

Xylem Q2 2020 Earnings Release

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Orders

($ Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic) Constant Currency
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) = B+C+D (F) = E/A (G) = (E - C) / A

Change % Change Acquisitions /
Divestitures

Change % Change
Orders Orders 2020 v. 2019 2020 v. 2019 FX Impact Adj. 2020 v. 2019 Adj. 2020 v. 2019
2020 2019

Six Months Ended June 30
Xylem Inc. 2,493 2,707 (214) (8%) - 59 (155) (6%) (6%)
Water Infrastructure 1,112 1,118 (6) (1%) - 42 36 3% 3%
Applied Water 698 793 (95) (12%) - 10 (85) (11%) (11%)
Measurement & Control Solutions 683 796 (113) (14%) - 7 (106) (13%) (13%)

Quarter Ended June 30
Xylem Inc. 1,232 1,392 (160) (11%) - 36 (124) (9%) (9%)
Water Infrastructure 598 586 12 2% - 27 39 7% 7%
Applied Water 326 399 (73) (18%) - 6 (67) (17%) (17%)
Measurement & Control Solutions 308 407 (99) (24%) - 3 (96) (24%) (24%)

Quarter Ended March 31
Xylem Inc. 1,261 1,315 (54) (4%) - 23 (31) (2%) (2%)
Water Infrastructure 514 532 (18) (3%) - 15 (3) (1%) (1%)
Applied Water 372 394 (22) (6%) - 4 (18) (5%) (5%)
Measurement & Control Solutions 375 389 (14) (4%) - 4 (10) (3%) (3%)

19

Appendix

Xylem Q2 2020 Earnings Release

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Revenue

($ Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)
Constant
Currency

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) = B+C+D (F) = E/A (G) = (E - C) / A

Change % Change
Acquisitions /
Divestitures

Change % Change

Revenue Revenue 2020 v. 2019
2020 v.

2019 FX Impact Adj. 2020 v. 2019 Adj. 2020 v. 2019
2020 2019

Six Months Ended June 30
Xylem Inc. 2,283 2,582 (299) (12%) - 44 (255) (10%) (10%)
Water Infrastructure 939 1,043 (104) (10%) - 28 (76) (7%) (7%)
Applied Water 675 773 (98) (13%) - 9 (89) (12%) (12%)
Measurement & Control Solutions 669 766 (97) (13%) - 7 (90) (12%) (12%)

Quarter Ended June 30
Xylem Inc. 1,160 1,345 (185) (14%) - 25 (160) (12%) (12%)
Water Infrastructure 501 561 (60) (11%) - 16 (44) (8%) (8%)
Applied Water 337 394 (57) (14%) - 6 (51) (13%) (13%)
Measurement & Control Solutions 322 390 (68) (17%) - 3 (65) (17%) (17%)

Quarter Ended March 31
Xylem Inc. 1,123 1,237 (114) (9%) - 19 (95) (8%) (8%)
Water Infrastructure 438 482 (44) (9%) - 12 (32) (7%) (7%)
Applied Water 338 379 (41) (11%) - 3 (38) (10%) (10%)
Measurement & Control Solutions 347 376 (29) (8%) - 4 (25) (7%) (7%)

20

Appendix

Xylem Q2 2020 Earnings Release

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Operating Income

($ Millions)
Q1 Q2 YTD

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019
Total Revenue
• Total Xylem 1,123 1,237 1,160 1,345 2,283 2,582
• Water Infrastructure 438 482 501 561 939 1,043
• Applied Water 338 379 337 394 675 773
• Measurement & Control Solutions 347 376 322 390 669 766

Operating Income
• Total Xylem 61 109 54 171 115 280
• Water Infrastructure 39 51 73 98 112 149
• Applied Water 47 56 41 62 88 118
• Measurement & Control Solutions (12) 16 (46) 26 (58) 42

• Total Segments 74 123 68 186 142 309

[…]

• Total Segments 6.6% 9.9% 5.9% 13.8% 6.2% 12.0%

Special Charges
• Total Xylem - 4 11 - 11 4
• Water Infrastructure - - - - - -
• Applied Water - - - - - -
• Measurement & Control Solutions - 4 10 - 10 4

• Total Segments - 4 10 - 10 4

Restructuring & Realignment Costs
• Total Xylem 9 20 43 21 52 41
• Water Infrastructure 5 9 8 9 13 18
• Applied Water 2 3 4 4 6 7
• Measurement & Control Solutions 2 8 31 8 33 16

• Total Segments 9 20 43 21 52 41

Adjusted Operating Income
• Total Xylem 70 133 108 192 178 325
• Water Infrastructure 44 60 81 107 125 167
• Applied Water 49 59 45 66 94 125
• Measurement & Control Solutions (10) 28 (5) 34 (15) 62

• Total Segments 83 147 121 207 204 354

Adjusted Operating Margin
• Total Xylem 6.2% 10.8% 9.3% 14.3% 7.8% 12.6%
• Water Infrastructure 10.0% 12.4% 16.2% 19.1% 13.3% 16.0%
• Applied Water 14.5% 15.6% 13.4% 16.8% 13.9% 16.2%
• Measurement & Control Solutions (2.9%) 7.4% (1.6%) 8.7% (2.2%) 8.1%

• Total Segments 7.4% 11.9% 10.4% 15.4% 8.9% 13.7%

21

Appendix

Xylem Q2 2020 Earnings Release

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Diluted EPS

($ Millions, except per share amounts)
Q2 2020 Q2 2019

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted
Total Revenue 1,160 - 1,160 1,345 - 1,345
Operating Income 54 54 a 108 171 21 a 192
Operating Margin 4.7% 9.3% 12.7% 14.3%
Interest Expense (18) - (18) (18) - (18)
Other Non-Operating Income (Expense) (1) 2 b 1 3 - 3
Income before Taxes 35 56 91 156 21 177
Provision for Income Taxes (4) (14) c (18) (17) (17) c (34)
Net Income Attributable to Xylem 31 42 73 139 4 143
Diluted Shares 180.6 180.6 181.2 181.2
Diluted EPS $   0.17 $   0.23 $   0.40 $   0.77 $   0.02 $   0.79

Year-over-year currency translation impact on current year diluted EPS $   (0.01) $   - $   (0.01)
Diluted EPS at Constant Currency $   0.18 $   0.23 $   0.41

Q2 YTD 2020 Q2 YTD 2019
As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Total Revenue 2,283 - 2,283 2,582 - 2,582
Operating Income 115 63 a 178 280 45 a 325
Operating Margin 5.0% 7.8% 10.8% 12.6%
Interest Expense (34) - (34) (36) - (36)
Other Non-Operating Income (Expense) (4) 3 b (1) 5 - 5
Gain/(Loss) From Sale of Businesses - - - 1 (1) -
Income before Taxes 77 66 143 250 44 294
Provision for Income Taxes (8) (20) c (28) (32) (25) c (57)
Net Income Attributable to Xylem 69 46 115 218 19 237
Diluted Shares 181.0 181.0 181.1 181.1
Diluted EPS $   0.38 $   0.25 $   0.63 $   1.20 $   0.11 $   1.31

Year-over-year currency translation impact on current year diluted EPS $   (0.02) $   (0.01) $   (0.03)
Diluted EPS at Constant Currency $   0.40 $   0.26 $   0.66

a Quarter-to-date: Restructuring & realignment costs of $43 million in 2020 and $21 million in 2019.; special charges of $11 million ($10 million of intangible asset impairment charges and $1 million of other charges) in 2020.

Year-to-date:   Restructuring & realignment costs of $52 million and $41 million in 2020 and 2019, respectively; special charges of $11 million ($10 million of intangible asset  impairment charges and $1 million of other charges) and $4 million of special charges in 2019 ($1 million of acquisition related costs and $3 million of asset impairment).